

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

AKSHAY AIYER,

Appellant.

No. 20-3594-cr

**RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANT AKSHAY AIYER'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
BAIL PENDING APPEAL AND AN ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

MAKAN DELRAHIM

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL F. MURRAY

RICHARD A. POWERS

Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

KEVIN B. HART

ERIC HOFFMANN

Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ANTITRUST DIVISION

26 Federal Plaza, Room 36060

New York, N.Y. 10278

STRATTON C. STRAND

MARY HELEN WIMBERLY

Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ANTITRUST DIVISION

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Room 3224

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-4510

maryhelen.wimberly@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1(b) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
I. Legal Background	1
II. Factual And Procedural Background.....	2
LEGAL STANDARDS	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court’s Correct Determination That The Per Se Rule Applied To The Charged Conspiracy Follows Established, Binding Precedent	8
II. The District Court’s Exclusion Of Certain Evidence Regarding Aiyer’s State Of Mind And The Supposed Absence Of Anticompetitive Effects Was Compelled By Binding, Established Precedent	18
III. The District Court’s Post-Verdict Inquiry Into Possible Juror Misconduct Was Consistent With Binding, Established Precedent	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	17
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	2, 18
<i>Bibbins v. Dalsheim</i> , 21 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	17
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	2
<i>FTC v. Sup. Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	14
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	14, 18
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	1, 15
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Ga., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	2
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	1, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	17
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9, 14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Collorafi</i> , 876 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 324 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Giancola</i> , 754 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States v. Han</i> , 230 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 866 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 895 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981).....	2, 15, 16, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 753 F.2d 19 (3d Cir. 1985).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983).....	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Randell</i> , 761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 898 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967)	14
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	2, 9, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	13, 16
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(B).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

11 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	17
Robert Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978).....	15
H. Rep. No. 91-907, 2d Sess. (1970)	7
